

**In the Circuit Court for Dane County**

AMY LYNN PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO, LLC AND AMY LAWSON,  
PLAINTIFFS,

*v.*

CITY OF MADISON, WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE  
DEVELOPMENT, RAY ALLEN, AND JIM CHIOLINO,  
DEFENDANTS

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT, RAY ALLEN, AND JIM  
CHIOLINO IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR  
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND IN RESPONSE TO  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General

KEVIN M. LEROY  
Deputy Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

BRIAN P. KEENAN  
Assistant Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
*leroykm@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-2221

*Attorneys for Defendants Department of  
Workforce Development, Ray Allen, and Jim Chiolino*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	6
STANDARD FOR GRANTING MOTION .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Lawson Lacks Standing To Bring This Declaratory Judgment Action .....	13
II. Lawson’s As-Applied Claims Fail On The Merits.....	15
A. Section 106.52 Is Lawful Because It Applies Only To “Public Places Of Accommodation” .....	15
B. Section 106.52 Is Lawful Because It Has No Application To Actions Taken “Because Of” Constitutionally Protected Religious Beliefs.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barry v. Maple Bluff Country Club</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 707, 586 N.W.2d 182 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	16, 17, 20, 21
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	27
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor &amp; Indus. Review Comm’n, Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 .....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Data Key Partners v. Permira Advisers LLC</i> , 2014 WI 86, 356 Wis. 2d 665, 849 N.W.2d 693 .....	6, 10
<i>Empl’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	26
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971) .....	25
<i>Hatheway v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 397, 459 N.W.2d 873 (Ct. App. 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Broadway Roller Rink Co.</i> , 136 Wis. 595, 118 N.W. 170 (1908) .....	18
<i>Lake Country Racquet &amp; Athletic Club, Inc. v. Village of Hartland</i> , 2002 WI App 301, 259 Wis. 2d 107, 655 N.W.2d 189 .....	13, 14
<i>Milwaukee Branch of NAACP v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 98, 357 Wis. 2d 469, 851 N.W.2d 262 .....	23, 24
<i>Novak v. Madison Motel Assocs.</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 407, 525 N.W.2d 123 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	24

<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 2016 WI App 19, 367 Wis. 2d 712, 877 N.W.2d 604.....	11, 14, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Shaffer</i> , 888 S.W.2d 146 (Ct. App. Tex. 1994).....	24
<i>State v. Caminiti</i> , 2016 WI App 41, 369 Wis. 2d 223, 880 N.W.2d 182.....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Vaughn v. LaVallee</i> , 318 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	24
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Neldaughter v. Dickeyville Athletic Club</i> , ERD Case No. 8900539 (LIRC 1991).....	18
<i>Tabatabai v. Wis. Physician’s Serv. Health Ins. Co.</i> , ERD Case No. CR201101185 (LIRC 2012) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>Wang v. Executive Management</i> , ERD Case No. 8900303 (LIRC 1990).....	20
<i>Wolff v. Middleton Basketball Club, Inc.</i> ERD Case No. 200401370 (LIRC 2005).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Young v. Trimble</i> , ERD Case No. 9253479 (LIRC 1994).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	25
Wis. Stat. § 106.04 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 106.52 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 111.32 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 253.10 .....	14
Wis. Stat. § 802.02 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 813.02 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 942.04 .....	2

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wis. Const. Art. 1 § 18 ..... 5
